

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: May 29, 2014 12:43 PM

Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2)
C.R.S. (2013)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-
2014 #68

Petitioner:
HOLLY TARRY

v.

Respondents:
GEORGE BROWN and JULIET PICCONE

and

Title Board:
**SUZANNE STAIERT, DAN DOMENICO, and
JASON GELENDER.**

Attorneys for Respondents:

George Brown, #2352
P.O. Box 460805
Aurora, CO 80046-0805

Juliet Piccone, #30934
P.O. Box 472364
Aurora, CO 80047
Phone: 303.680.0308
Fax: 303.680.0309
Email: gbrowncapt@aol.com
julietpiccone@gmail.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case
No. 2014SA117

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S STATEMENT OF APPLICABLE
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION FOR APPEAL.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Title set by the Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2013-2014
#68 accurately communicates the central features of the Initiative.....3

II. The Title Board did not err in excluding the word “all” in referring
to the sale of pet animals sold in the state, as inserting “all” might
have created a broader meaning that could have misled voters.....4

III. The Title accurately and adequately describes the enforcement
aspects of Initiative #68.....6

IV. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Matter of Proposed Election Reform Amendment, 852 P.2d 28, 32
(Colo. 1993).....1, 7

*In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited
Gaming in the Town of Burlington*, 830 P.2d 1023, 1026 (Colo. 1992)....2, 4

In re Initiative on Education Tax Refund, 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991).....4

Dye v. Baker, 143 Colo. 458, 460, 354 P.2d 498, 500 (1960).....4

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45,
234 P.3d 642, 656 (Colo. 2012).....5

Mesa County Bd, of County Com’rs v. State, 203 P.3d 519, 533 (Colo. 2009).....5

*In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary for 2005-2006
No. #76*, 138 P.3d 267 (Colo. 2006).....6

STATUTES

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2013).....1, 2, 3, 5

§ 35-80-102(10), C.R.S. (2013).....2, 5

Proposed § 35-80-113(1), C.R.S.....6, 8

§ 35-80-106.3(6), C.R.S. (2013).....7

§ 1-40-101(2), C.R.S. recodified as § 1-40-106(3)(b).....7

Proposed § 35-80-113(4), C.R.S.....8
